

No. 08-AA-1203 and No. 08-AA-1603

---

**DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS**

---

**STEVE LONEY,  
Petitioner,**

**and**

**TENANTS OF 710 JEFFERSON STREET NW,  
Intervenors/Cross-Petitioners,**

**v.**

**DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA RENTAL HOUSING COMMISSION,**

**Respondent.**

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA RENTAL HOUSING COMMISSION

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF INTERVENORS/CROSS-PETITIONERS,  
TENANTS OF 710 JEFFERSON STREET NW**

---

Julie H. Becker (#471080)\*  
Bonnie I. Robin-Vergeer (No. 429717)  
The Legal Aid Society of the District of Columbia  
1331 H Street, NW, Suite 350  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 628-1161  
*Counsel for Tenants of 710 Jefferson Street NW*

Paul M. Smith (#358870)  
Eric R. Haren (#985189)  
Melissa A. Cox (#984680)  
Jenner & Block LLP  
1099 New York Avenue, NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
*Counsel for The Legal Aid Society of the District of  
Columbia*

\*Presenting oral argument

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. THERE WAS NO BASIS FOR THE COMMISSION TO RELY ON EAJA IN ESTABLISHING “REASONABLE” HOURLY RATES.....2

    A. The EAJA Cap on Hourly Rates Does Not Reflect A Congressional Judgment About Market Rates or Reasonable Fees. ....3

    B. EAJA Is Not a Measure of Reasonable Rates in Rental Housing Cases. ....5

II. THE COMMISSION ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DISMISSING OUT OF HAND THE HOURLY RATES SET OUT IN THE LAFFEY MATRIX.....9

    A. The Commission Mischaracterizes Both the Laffey Matrix and What Is Required to Make a Prima Facie Showing of a Reasonable Hourly Rate. ....10

    B. The Tenants Made an Uncontested Showing That the Laffey Rate Was Presumptively Reasonable, and They Were Required to Do No More. ....17

III. THE COMMISSION ERRED IN RULING THAT IT LACKED AUTHORITY TO ADDRESS THE FEE REQUEST FOR RACD-LEVEL LEGAL SERVICES. ....19

CONCLUSION.....20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Adcock-Ladd v. Secretary of Treasury, 227 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 2000).....12

Agapito v. District of Columbia, 525 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2007).....12, 13

Alexander v. District of Columbia Rental Housing Commission, 542 A.2d 359 (D.C. 1988) .....9

Alfonso v. District of Columbia, 464 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006).....13

American Lands Alliance v. Norton, 525 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D.D.C. 2007).....14

Anthony v. Sullivan, 982 F.2d 586 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....6, 7

Association of American Physicians and Surgeons, Inc. v. Clinton, 989 F. Supp. 8 (D.D.C. 1997) .....5

Barnes v. 2724 Alabama Avenue, LLC, No. RH-TP-06-28678.....15

Blum v. Stenson, 465 U.S. 886 (1984) .....5

Bush ex rel. A.H. v. District of Columbia, 579 F. Supp. 2d 22 (D.D.C. 2008).....13

Coleman v. Bailey, No. RH-TP-07-28987, 2008 D.C. Off. Adj. Hear. LEXIS 91 (D.C. OAH Dec. 18, 2008) .....15

Coleman v. District of Columbia, No. 03-00126 (HHK), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32743 (D.D.C. May 3, 2007) .....13, 16

Covington v. District of Columbia, 57 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....13, 17, 18

District of Columbia v. Hunt, 525 A.2d 1015 (D.C. 1987) .....7, 8

District of Columbia v. Jerry M., 580 A.2d 1270 (D.C. 1990).....9

DL v. District of Columbia, 256 F.R.D. 239 (D.D.C. 2009) .....14

Dorchester House Assocs. v. District of Columbia Rental Housing Commission, 913 A.2d 1260 (D.C. 2006) .....10, 19

E.E.O.C. v. Clay Printing Co., 13 F.3d 813 (4th Cir. 1994).....6

E.E.O.C. v. Consolidated Service System, 30 F.3d 58 (7th Cir. 1994) .....3

E.E.O.C. v. O & G Spring and Wire Forms Specialty Co., 38 F.3d 812 (7th Cir. 1994) .....6

<u>Falica v. Advance Tenant Services, Inc.</u> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	18
<u>Feeney v. Joseph J. Magnolia, Inc.</u> , No. 2006 CA 001931 B, 2009 WL 391965 (D.C. Super. Ct. Jan. 13, 2009).....	14
<u>Frazier v. Apfel</u> , 240 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2001).....	6
<u>GasPlus, LLC v. Dep’t of Interior</u> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 80 (D.D.C. 2009).....	6
<u>Giles v. Crawford Edgewood Trenton Terr.</u> , 911 A.2d 1223 (D.C. 2006).....	3
<u>Gourdine v. Tenants of 425 Evarts Street, N.E.</u> , RH-SR-07-20111 (D.C. OAH Sept. 16, 2008) .....	15, 16
<u>Griffin v. Washington Convention Center</u> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 193 (D.D.C. 2001) .....	13
<u>Hampton Courts Tenants’ Association v. District of Columbia Rental Housing Commission</u> , 573 A.2d 10 (D.C. 1990) .....	7, 9
<u>Hampton Courts Tenants’ Association v. District of Columbia Rental Housing Commission</u> , 599 A.2d 1113 (D.C. 1991) .....	7, 11, 18
<u>Hansson v. Norton</u> , 411 F.3d 231 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	12
<u>Jackson v. Byrd</u> , No. 01-CA-825, 2004 WL 3249692 (D.C. Super. Ct. Sept. 2, 2004).....	14
<u>Jackson v. District of Columbia</u> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 92 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	12, 13
<u>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Bureau of Land Management</u> , 562 F. Supp. 2d 159 (D.D.C. 2008).....	12
<u>Laffey v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</u> , 572 F. Supp. 354 (D.D.C. 1983), <u>rev’d in part on other grounds</u> , 746 F.2d 4 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	11
<u>Laster v. District of Columbia</u> , No. 05-1875 (RMU), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50599 (D.D.C. July 25, 2006).....	13
<u>Lively v. Flexible Packaging Ass’n</u> , 930 A.2d 984 (D.C. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Lopez v. District of Columbia</u> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2005).....	13
<u>Mack v. Bunn</u> , No. 2006 CA 002198 B, 2008 WL 622165 (D.C. Super. Ct. Mar. 4, 2008) .....	14
<u>McDowell v. District of Columbia</u> , No. 02-1119 (RWR/JMF), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46371 (D.D.C. July 11, 2006).....	14
<u>Miller v. Holzmann</u> , 575 F. Supp. 2d 2 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	11
<u>Muldrow v. Re-Direct, Inc.</u> , 397 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	13, 14

<u>New York Gaslight Club, Inc. v. Carey</u> , 447 U.S. 54 (1980).....	17
<u>Pierce v. Underwood</u> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	4, 6
<u>Pleitez v. Carney</u> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 47 (D.D.C. 2009).....	12
<u>Raines v. Shalala</u> , 44 F.3d 1355 (7th Cir. 1995).....	4
<u>Richlin Security Serv. Co. v. Chertoff</u> , 128 S. Ct. 2007 (2008).....	5
<u>Salazar v. District of Columbia</u> , 123 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2000).....	13
<u>Scales v. District of Columbia</u> , No. 02-0006989, 2005 WL 4976581 (D.C. Super. Ct. Oct. 28, 2005).....	14
<u>Sierra Club v. Secretary of Army</u> , 820 F.2d 513 (1st Cir. 1987).....	5
<u>Sister Rule Prop. LLC v. Tenants of 1940 Biltmore St., N.W.</u> , No. RH-SR-07-20110, 2008 D.C. Off. Adj. Hear. LEXIS 27 (D.C. OAH Jan. 11, 2008).....	16
<u>Smith v. District of Columbia</u> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C. 2006).....	13, 18
<u>Teachey v. Carver</u> , 736 A.2d 998 (D.C. 1999).....	20
<u>Tenants of 738 Longfellow Street, N.W. v. District of Columbia Rental Housing Commission</u> , 575 A.2d 1205 (D.C. 1990).....	16
<u>Ungar v. District of Columbia Rental Housing Commission</u> , 535 A.2d 887 (D.C. 1987).....	9
<u>University Legal Services Protection &amp; Advocacy, Inc. v. Knisley</u> , No. 1:04cv01021 (RBW), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89140 (D.D.C. Dec. 11, 2006).....	11
<u>Woodland v. Viacom, Inc.</u> , 255 F.R.D. 278 (D.D.C. 2008).....	12
<u>Zein v. Dudley Pro Realty</u> , No. RH-TP-08-29264, at 6-7 (D.C. Office of Administrative Hearings June 23, 2009).....	15
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2412.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2412(b).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(2)(A).....	3, 6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(k).....	7
D.C. Code § 42-3509.02.....	2, 3, 19

14 D.C.M.R. § 3825.1 .....19

14 D.C.M.R. § 3825.8 .....5

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. Rep. No. 96-1418 (1980).....8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Laffey Matrix 2003-2010, U.S. Attorney’s Office for the District of Columbia, available  
at [http://www.usdoj.gov/usao/dc/Divisions/Civil\\_Division/Laffey\\_Matrix\\_8.html](http://www.usdoj.gov/usao/dc/Divisions/Civil_Division/Laffey_Matrix_8.html) .....10

<http://www.laffeymatrix.com>.....13
